

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

NORTHSTAR WIRELESS, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CHRISTOPHER J. WRIGHT	PAUL D. CLEMENT
TIMOTHY J. SIMEONE	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
HWG LLP	MATTHEW D. ROWEN*
1919 M Street NW	NICHOLAS M. GALLAGHER*
Eighth Floor	CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC
Washington, DC 20036	706 Duke Street
	Alexandria, VA 22314
	(202) 742-8900
	paul.clement@clementmurphy.com

*Supervised by principals of the firm
who are members of the Virginia bar

Counsel for Petitioner

January 17, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGiii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... iv
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS..... v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... x
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1
OPINIONS BELOW 4
JURISDICTION 4
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND
REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 5
 A. Legal Background 5
 B. Factual and Procedural Background..... 13
 1. Petitioner wins billions of dollars’
 worth of spectrum licenses; the FCC
 accedes to incumbents’ pressure 13
 2. The D.C. Circuit vacates and
 remands for a genuine cure process.... 16
 3. Rather than provide a genuine
 opportunity to cure the de facto
 control issues, the FCC offers only
 stonewalling and a shot at an
 undisclosed target 17
 4. The D.C. Circuit affirms 20
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 21

I. By Denying Both Clear Ex Ante Guidance And A Meaningful Ex Post Opportunity To Cure Identified Deficiencies, The FCC Deprives Regulated Parties Of Fair Notice.....	23
II. The Question Presented Is Important, And This Is A Clean Vehicle To Resolve It	32
CONCLUSION	36
APPENDIX	
Appendix A	
Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit, <i>Northstar Wireless, LLC v. FCC</i> , No. 18-1209 (June 21, 2022)	App-1
Appendix B	
Order, United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit, <i>Northstar Wireless, LLC v. FCC</i> , No. 18-1209 (Aug. 18, 2022).....	App-56
Appendix C	
Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit, <i>Northstar Wireless, LLC v. FCC</i> , No. 15-1330 (Aug. 29, 2017).....	App-58
Appendix D	
Memorandum Opinion & Order, Federal Communications Commission, <i>In re Northstar Wireless, LLC</i> , No. 0006670613 (Aug. 18, 2015).....	App-109

Appendix E

Memorandum Opinion & Order, Federal
Communications Commission, *In re*
Northstar Wireless, LLC, No. 0006670613
(July 12, 2018) App-277

Appendix F

Memorandum Opinion & Order on Remand,
Federal Communications Commission, *In re*
Northstar Wireless, LLC, No. 0006670613
(Nov. 23, 2020)..... App-307

Appendix G

Relevant Statutory and Regulatory
Provisions..... App-437
47 U.S.C. § 309(j)..... App-437
47 C.F.R. § 1.2110..... App-466

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	8
<i>Ashbacker Radio Corp. v. FCC</i> , 326 U.S. 327 (1945).....	3, 6
<i>Brandt v. Hickel</i> , 427 F.2d 53 (9th Cir. 1970).....	30
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	29
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	32
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1891 (2020).....	4
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	33
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	3, 22, 29
<i>FCC v. RCA Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 346 U.S. 86 (1953).....	6
<i>Fid. Fed. Bank & Tr. v. Kehoe</i> , 547 U.S. 1051 (2006).....	35
<i>Gates & Fox Co. v. OSHA Review Comm'n</i> , 790 F.2d 154 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	29
<i>General Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	26

<i>N.Y. State Energy Rsch. & Dev. Auth.</i> <i>v. FERC</i> , 746 F.2d 64 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	30
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomm'ns Ass'n</i> <i>v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	30
<i>Omnipoint Corp. v. FCC</i> , 78 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	8, 9
<i>Rock Island, Ark. & La. R.R. Co.</i> <i>v. United States</i> , 254 U.S. 141 (1920).....	4
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Illinois</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....	29
<i>St. Regis Paper Co. v. United States</i> , 368 U.S. 208 (1961).....	4
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	2, 15
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983).....	35
Constitutional Provision	
U.S. Const. amend. V	5
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. §706(2)(A)	5
7 U.S.C. §301	6
28 U.S.C. §1254(1)	16
30 U.S.C. §201	32
30 U.S.C. §226	32
47 U.S.C. §309(j).....	7, 8, 31
47 U.S.C. §402	16

Act of Aug. 13, 1912, ch. 287, 37 Stat. 302 (1912).....	5
Pub. L. No. 103-66, 107 Stat. 312 (1993).....	7

Regulations

25 C.F.R. §211.20.....	32
25 C.F.R. §212.20.....	32
36 C.F.R. §223.100.....	32
43 C.F.R. §3508.11.....	32
47 C.F.R. §1.2104(g)	12, 13
47 C.F.R. §1.2105(a)	12
47 C.F.R. §1.2109(c).....	13
47 C.F.R. §1.2110(b)	10, 12
47 C.F.R. §1.2110(c).....	10, 24, 26, 29
47 C.F.R. §1.2110(j)	13
47 C.F.R. §27.1106(a)	14

Other Authorities

Agreement Establishing Advantage Spectrum, L.P., <i>Application of Advantage</i> Spectrum, L.P., ULS File No. 0006668843 (Aug. 29, 2014), https://bit.ly/3j0NYq7	28
Nicholas W. Allard, <i>The New Spectrum</i> <i>Auction Law</i> , 18 Seton Hall Legis. J. 13 (1993).....	7
Cong. Budget Office, <i>Where Do We Go From</i> <i>Here? The FCC Auctions and the Future of</i> <i>Radio Spectrum Management</i> (Apr. 1997)	31
Cong. Rsch. Serv., <i>FCC Spectrum</i> <i>Auction Authority</i> (Dec. 21, 2022), https://bit.ly/3WIGAKa	6

<i>Continued Oversight of the Federal Communications Commission: Hearing before the Subcomm. On Commc'n of the H. Comm. On Energy & Commerce and Tech.</i> , 114th Cong., prelim. Transcript (July 28, 2015), https://bit.ly/3GqDBYi	15
Susan P. Crawford, <i>The Ambulance, the Squad Car, and the Internet</i> , 21 Berkeley Tech. L.J. 873 (2006).....	34
Susan P. Crawford, <i>The Radio and the Internet</i> , 23 Berkeley Tech. L.J. 933 (2008).....	5
John F. Duffy, <i>The FCC and the Patent System: Progressive Ideals, Jacksonian Realism, and the Technology of Regulation</i> , 71 U. Colo. L. Rev. 1071 (2000)	34
<i>In re Applications of AirGate Wireless, L.L.C., Assignor, & Cricket Holdings, Inc., Assignee, Memorandum Opinion & Order</i> , 14 FCC Rcd. 11827 (1999)	27
<i>In re Application of ClearComm, L.P.</i> , 16 FCC Rcd. 18627 (2001)	17, 27
<i>In re Baker Creek Communications, L.P.</i> , DA 98-1921, 13 FCC Rcd. 18709 (1998).....	11, 12
<i>In re Implementation of Section 309(j) of the Commc'ns Act—Competitive Bidding</i> , 10 FCC Rcd. 403 (1994)	12, 25, 26
<i>In re Northstar Wireless, LLC</i> , 33 FCC Rcd. 231 (2018)	18

<i>In re Implementation of the Commercial Spectrum Enhancement Act & Modernization of the Commission’s Competitive Bidding Rules and Procedures</i> , 21 FCC Rcd. 4753 (2006)	27
<i>Intermountain Microwave</i> , 12 F.C.C.2d 559 (1963)	11, 25
Evan Kwerel & Alex D. Felker, <i>Using Auctions to Select FCC Licenses</i> (FCC, Office of Plans & Policy, Working Paper Series No. 16, 1985)	6, 7, 8
<i>Notice & Filing Requirements for Nov. 13, 2014 Auction</i> , 29 FCC Rcd. 8386 (2014)	9
Antonin Scalia, <i>Rule of Law as a Law of Rules</i> , 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1175 (1989)	26
Lawrence J. Spiwak, <i>The FCC’s Regulatory “Bonfire of the Vanities”</i> , The Federalist Soc’y (Feb. 1, 2021), https://bit.ly/3isJOto	4
Status Report, <i>Northstar Wireless, LLC v. FCC</i> , No. 18-1209 (D.C. Cir. June 2, 2020).....	18
